

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය අත විශාෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2133/62 - 2019 ජුලි මස 26 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2019.07.26

No. 2133/62 - FRIDAY, JULY 26, 2019

(Published by Authority)

PART III — LANDS

Land Acquisition Notices

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460) AS AMENDED BY THE LAND ACQUISITION (AMENDMENT) ACT, No. 28 OF 1964

Notice under Section 07

My Reference No.: DIV/MW/LND/3/1/2-15. Reference No. of Ministry of Lands and Parliamentary Reform: 4-3/9/2017/WS/69.

I, hereby give notice, under Sub-section (1) of Section 07 of the land Acquisition Act, as amended by the Land Acquisition (Amendment) Act, 28 of 1964, that the Government intends to acquire the following lands which are required for a public purpose:

Description of the lands to be Acquired:

Two allotments of land called Daisy Mount Estate is total extent of about 0.0796 Hectare depicted as Lot No. 1 and Lot No. 2 in the Preliminary Plan No. Ku 2418, dated on 28.02.2019, surveyed and prepared by the Surveyor General, Situated at the Village of Pillessa in Grama Niladhari Division of Madawa, No. 699, in Gandahaya Korale, Minor Division in the Divisional Secretary's

Division of Mawathagama in Kurunagala District, North Western Province and bounded as follows:

1. Lot No. 1

Name of the land: Daisy Mount Estate; Name and the address of the Claimant: Mr. Pallewatte Gedara Ranjith, No. 15, Bettiyagoda, Kahapath Wila; Extent: About 0.0405 Hectare.

Boundaries of the Land:

North by: Lot No. 1 in Preliminary Plan No. KU/2418; East by: Road; South by: Daisy Mount Estate, claimed by A. G. N. Priyantha; West by: Land claimed by K. A. Pushpa Kanthi (Samagi Uyana).

2. Lot No. 2

Name of the land: Daisy Mount Estate; Name and the address of the Claimant: Mr. Horathal Pedige Sunil Wickramarathne, No. 13, Bettiyagoda, Kahapath Wila; Extent: About 0.0391 Hectare.

Boundaries of the Land:

North by : Lot No. 1 in Licensed Plan No. 2160; East by : Road; South by : Lot No. 02 in Preliminary Plan No.



KU 2418; West by : Land claimed by K. A. Pushpa Kanthi (Samagi Uyana)

All persons interested in the aforesaid land are hereby required to appear personally, or agents duly authorized in writing, before me at the Divisional Secretary's office Mawathagama, on the 21st day of August, 2019 at 10.00 a.m., and are hereby request to notify to me in writing (in duplicate) on before the 13th day of August, 2019, the nature of their interests in the land, the particulars of their claims for compensation for the acquisition of the said

land, the amount of compensation and the details of the computation of such amount.

E. A. S. EDIRISINGHE,
Divisional Secretary and Acquisition Officer,
Mawathagama,
Kurunagala District.

Divisional Secretary's Office, Mawathagama 20th July 2019.

08 - 433